
Arlington Community Schools Regular Board Meeting
February 23, 2021 5:30 PM   

12060 Arlington Trail, Arlington, TN  38002
   

1. Call to Order and Roll Call
2. Pledge to the Flag
3. Moment of Silence
4. Citizens Comments (limited to 2 minutes per speaker)
5. Approval of Agenda
6. Reports

A. Chairman's Report
B. Superintendent's Report
C. Financial Report

1. Monthly Financial Report
2. Inter Local Health Trust Report

D. TLN Report
7. Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Minutes from January 26, 2021
8. Miscellaneous Budget Items

A. Resolution 2021-03 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education 
Amending the 2020-2021 Schools Budget

9. Business/Recommended Action Items
A. Policy 4.700 Testing Programs
B. 2022-2023 Instructional Calendar
C. Recommendation to donate property pertaining to Town of Arlington Donelson 

Farms Parkway Highway Project
D. Recommendation to approve two year contract with Durham School Services, L.P. 

based upon the attached pricing schedule.  Based upon the pricing schedule, the 
estimate for August 1, 2021 through July 31, 2022 is $1,626,779.  There will be no 
percentage increase for August 1, 2022 through July 31, 2023, although the price 
may fluctuate based upon level of service

E. Joint Statement of Boards of Education Expressing Concern with Recent Legislation
F. Resolution 2021-04 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education 

Amending the 2020-2021 Schools Fee Schedule
10. Adjournment
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ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
BOARD	OF	EDUCATION

2020-2021	BUDGET	REPORT
December	31,	2020

Arlington,	Tennessee



FUNCTION CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

40110 4,465,035.80 0.00

40120 11,748.99 0.00

40130 7,134.00 0.00

40140 941.47 0.00

40162 100,995.57 0.00

40163 15,484.70 0.00

40210 545,281.23 0.00

40240 0.00 0.00

40270 127.62 0.00

40275 0.00 0.00

40610 8,416.41 0.00

43513 0.00 0.00

43517 3,315.60 0.00

43990 25.00 0.00

44120 4,700.00 0.00

44170 6.00 0.00

44990 5,282.80 0.00

46511 2,319,800.00 0.00

46610 0.00 0.00

47590 0.00 0.00

49700 0.00 0.00

49800 4,649.94 0.00

TOTALS: 7,492,945.13 0.00 44Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 46,575,647.00 47,835,099.80 21,109,565.47 0.00 26,725,534.33

34

Transfers In 2,720,053.00 4,287,505.80 22,837.18 0.00 4,264,668.62 1

Insurance Recovery 110,000.00 110,000.00 37,547.00 0.00 72,453.00

42

Other Federal Thru State 45,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 0

Career Ladder Program 86,000.00 86,000.00 36,068.64 0.00 49,931.36

80

Basic Education Program 23,506,000.00 23,198,000.00 11,599,000.00 0.00 11,599,000.00 50

Other Local Revenue 20,000.00 20,000.00 15,928.24 0.00 4,071.76

41

Miscellaneous Refunds 500.00 500.00 35,694.80 0.00 -35,194.80 7,139

Lease/Rentals 100,000.00 100,000.00 40,740.00 0.00 59,260.00

67

Other Charges for Services 300.00 300.00 250.00 0.00 50.00 83

Tuition - Other 568,854.00 568,854.00 380,824.08 0.00 188,029.92

8

Tuition - Summer School 5,000.00 5,000.00 400.00 0.00 4,600.00 8

Current Property Tax 160,000.00 160,000.00 13,416.41 0.00 146,583.59

61

Mixed Drink Tax 14,000.00 14,000.00 8,617.58 0.00 5,382.42 62

Business Tax 1,500.00 1,500.00 911.46 0.00 588.54

62

Wheel Tax 1,153,724.00 1,153,724.00 0.00 0.00 1,153,724.00 0

Local Option Sales Taxes 4,270,216.00 4,270,216.00 2,629,962.36 0.00 1,640,253.64

82

Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Other 100,000.00 100,000.00 17,429.46 0.00 82,570.54 17

Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Local Utilities 123,000.00 123,000.00 100,995.57 0.00 22,004.43

64

Interest & Penalty 128,000.00 128,000.00 10,706.97 0.00 117,293.03 8

Clerk & Master/Circuit Court - Prior Years 111,300.00 111,300.00 70,974.64 0.00 40,325.36

46

Trustee's Collection - Prior Years 222,200.00 222,200.00 93,856.99 0.00 128,343.01 42

Current Property Tax 13,130,000.00 13,130,000.00 5,993,404.09 0.00 7,136,595.91

FOR DECEMBER, 2020 THRU DECEMBER, 2020

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2 of 12Page:

GENERAL FUND REVENUE
02/08/2021

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 412729 9:53:42 AM



DEPARTMEN
T

CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

000 0.00 0.00

110 136,261.81 1,220.00

210 68,506.12 10,652.69

215 239,084.08 0.00

310 2,240,401.14 53,872.38

315 20,578.32 0.00

320 214,521.66 897.04

325 93,115.16 13,789.50

330 78,622.58 0.00

335 116,049.79 10,443.14

340 82,241.92 1,197.00

345 7,245.80 0.00

350 29,901.72 35.00

410 28,101.01 799.78

515 37,574.48 3,352.69

610 44,880.16 613.93

615 24,982.14 91.94

710 145,837.29 358,154.91

715 51,711.10 18,092.08

720 9,865.43 0.00

725 94,294.61 65,116.38

730 0.00 0.00

735 102,323.74 90,809.54

810 76,403.20 36,495.30

TOTALS: 3,942,503.26 665,633.30 44Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 46,575,647.00 47,835,099.80 20,223,027.41 2,056.24 26,944,382.85

46

REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY 2,055,000.00 2,055,000.00 542,617.92 0.00 1,475,886.78 28

TRANSPORTATION 1,164,400.00 1,164,400.00 444,031.43 0.00 629,559.03

64

PLANNING 20,000.00 10,860.00 0.00 0.00 10,860.00 0

TECHNOLOGY 763,280.00 777,627.00 431,043.58 0.00 281,467.04

43

SAFETY 152,563.00 152,563.00 48,580.94 0.00 103,982.06 32

MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 805,915.00 805,915.00 324,963.02 0.00 462,859.90

42

OPERATION OF PLANT 2,138,247.00 2,138,247.00 956,678.53 0.00 823,413.56 61

HEALTH SERVICES 278,653.00 278,653.00 116,690.10 0.00 161,870.96

49

STUDENT SERVICES 730,085.00 730,085.00 341,785.89 0.00 387,685.18 47

HUMAN RESOURCES 485,776.00 485,776.00 233,864.25 0.00 248,559.06

42

FISCAL SERVICES 545,714.00 545,714.00 266,584.19 0.00 278,330.03 49

ACCOUNTABILITY 434,961.00 444,101.00 184,875.94 0.00 259,190.06

38

CAREER & TECHNICAL SUPPORT 113,719.00 113,719.00 41,099.27 0.00 72,619.73 36

SPECIAL EDUCATION SUPPORT 1,117,883.00 1,121,454.00 426,642.31 0.00 693,614.69

42

REGULAR EDUCATION INSTRUCTION SUPPORT 1,785,419.00 1,839,985.00 805,477.29 0.00 1,024,064.57 44

OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT 958,071.00 958,071.00 404,037.10 0.00 554,033.90

37

CAREER & TECHNICAL INSTRUCTION 1,166,522.00 1,166,922.00 464,998.53 0.00 688,133.97 41

SPECIAL EDUCATION 2,941,332.00 2,941,332.00 1,097,014.93 0.00 1,843,420.03

44

ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION 338,762.00 338,762.00 95,322.64 0.00 243,439.36 28

REGULAR EDUCATION INSTRUCTION 22,893,762.00 24,064,675.80 10,587,291.52 2,056.24 13,421,455.66

50

OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL 2,861,691.00 2,861,691.00 1,254,014.18 0.00 1,607,676.82 44

DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS 804,201.00 819,856.00 398,797.84 0.00 410,405.47

31

BOARD OF EDUCATION 959,115.00 959,115.00 423,283.01 0.00 534,611.99 44

DEPARTMENT CODE N/A 1,060,576.00 1,060,576.00 333,333.00 0.00 727,243.00

FOR DECEMBER, 2020 THRU DECEMBER, 2020

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 3 of 12Page:

GENERAL FUND EXPENSES
02/08/2021

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 412731 10:05:17 AM
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ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
SCHOOL	NUTRITION

2020-2021	BUDGET	REPORT
December	31,	2020

Arlington,	Tennessee



FUNCTION CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

43521 4.50 0.00

43522 849.00 0.00

43523 85.50 0.00

43525 7,612.80 0.00

46520 0.00 0.00

47111 59,972.16 0.00

47112 0.00 0.00

47113 11,816.28 0.00

47114 1,446.66 0.00

47115 0.00 0.00

49800 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 81,786.90 0.00

0

Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 1,435,243.00 1,435,243.00 386,185.15 0.00 1,049,057.85 27

Transfers In 217,243.00 217,243.00 0.00 0.00 217,243.00

0

USDA Food Service Equipment Grant 0.00 0.00 11,066.00 0.00 -11,066.00 0

USDA - Other 0.00 0.00 1,446.66 0.00 -1,446.66

0

USDA Breakfast 30,000.00 30,000.00 46,979.73 0.00 -16,979.73 157

USDA Commodities 85,000.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00

0

USDA School Lunch Program 230,000.00 230,000.00 283,024.06 0.00 -53,024.06 123

School Food Service 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00

2

A la Carte Sales 340,000.00 340,000.00 36,475.70 0.00 303,524.30 11

Breakfast Income 25,000.00 25,000.00 441.00 0.00 24,559.00

0

Lunch Pymt-Adult 28,000.00 28,000.00 6,702.50 0.00 21,297.50 24

Lunch Pymt-Child 470,000.00 470,000.00 49.50 0.00 469,950.50

FOR DECEMBER, 2020 THRU DECEMBER, 2020

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 5 of 12Page:

NUTRITION FUND REVENUE
02/08/2021

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 412732 10:07:52 AM



OBJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

105 18,379.46 0.00

165 24,037.34 0.00

201 2,502.74 0.00

204 1,807.74 0.00

206 84.08 0.00

207 4,452.18 0.00

212 585.37 0.00

217 79.74 0.00

336 0.00 0.00

355 58.03 0.00

399 160.00 800.00

422 25,172.31 29,714.81

435 0.00 0.00

451 0.00 0.00

469 0.00 0.00

471 0.00 0.00

499 3,100.09 8,952.20

524 0.00 0.00

599 0.00 0.00

710 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 80,419.08 39,467.01 34Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 1,435,243.00 1,435,243.00 441,838.89 3,982.81 949,954.29

23

Food Service Equipment 10,000.00 10,000.00 1,673.00 0.00 8,327.00 17

Other Charges 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,172.00 0.00 3,828.00

35

In-Service/Staff Development 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0

Other Supplies & Materials 100,000.00 100,000.00 25,846.82 172.38 65,028.60

0

Software 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0

USDA Commodities 75,000.00 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00

4

Uniforms 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0

Office Supplies 1,000.00 1,000.00 37.34 0.00 962.66

11

Food Supplies 580,000.00 580,000.00 141,678.01 3,810.43 404,796.75 30

Other Contracted Services 16,000.00 16,000.00 960.00 0.00 14,240.00

0

Travel 1,000.00 1,000.00 265.59 0.00 734.41 27

Maint & Repair-Equipment 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00

44

Retirement Hybrid Stabilization 1,200.00 1,200.00 439.17 0.00 760.83 37

Employer Medicare 7,006.00 7,006.00 3,076.52 0.00 3,929.48

11

Medical Insurance 75,000.00 75,000.00 20,034.81 0.00 54,965.19 27

Life Insurance 3,322.00 3,322.00 365.85 0.00 2,956.15

44

Pensions 34,557.00 34,557.00 9,814.16 0.00 24,742.84 28

Social Security 29,958.00 29,958.00 13,153.44 0.00 16,804.56

49

Cafeteria Personnel 274,900.00 274,900.00 121,961.34 0.00 152,938.66 44

Supervisor/Director 208,300.00 208,300.00 101,360.84 0.00 106,939.16

FOR DECEMBER, 2020 THRU DECEMBER, 2020

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 6 of 12Page:

NUTRITION FUND EXPENSES
02/08/2021

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 412733 10:09:34 AM
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2020-2021	BUDGET	REPORT
December	31,	2020

Arlington,	Tennessee

ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
FEDERAL	&	DISCRETIONARY	GRANTS



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0010 10,860.75 0.00

0100 44,567.83 0.00

0200 27,189.96 0.00

0300 59.62 0.00

0410 0.00 0.00

0800 0.00 0.00

0802 0.00 0.00

0892 0.00 0.00

0893 104.32 0.00

0894 0.00 0.00

0900 81,884.64 0.00

0910 0.00 0.00

0931 21,237.13 0.00

0932 96,742.15 0.00

0933 144,283.46 0.00

6001 0.00 0.00

6006 5,562.90 0.00

6026 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 432,492.76 0.00 42Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 2,218,167.36 3,865,187.96 1,631,710.34 0.00 2,233,477.62

38

Safe Schools 91,760.00 90,835.40 25,000.00 0.00 65,835.40 28

Coordinated School Health 85,000.00 85,000.00 32,307.39 0.00 52,692.61

100

Arlington Education Foundation Donation 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 100

Remote Learning Technology Grant 0.00 144,283.46 144,283.46 0.00 0.00

48

LEA Reopening and Programmatic Supports Grant 0.00 100,000.00 96,742.15 0.00 3,257.85 97

Cares Act / ESSER Grants 0.00 861,928.81 415,811.16 0.00 446,117.65

34

IDEA, Preschool 13,740.00 22,818.71 1,559.96 0.00 21,258.75 7

IDEA, Part B 909,330.00 1,238,225.28 415,486.52 0.00 822,738.76

3

IDEA Partnership for Systemic Change (K-12) SPDG 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0

IDEA Innovation 0.00 19,925.00 625.91 0.00 19,299.09

0

IDEA Supplemental 8,919.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

CTE Perkins Reserve 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

27

Carl Perkins 49,516.36 57,360.95 4,067.00 0.00 53,293.95 7

Title IV, Part A, Safe & Drug Free Schools 63,232.00 68,323.61 18,272.27 0.00 50,051.34

51

Title III, Part A, English Language Acquisition 6,907.00 7,013.86 2,749.32 0.00 4,264.54 39

Title II, Part A, Training & Recruiting 73,321.00 102,321.00 52,436.22 0.00 49,884.78

47

Title I, Part A, Improving Academic Achievement 752,442.00 895,151.88 333,059.04 0.00 562,092.84 37

Consolidated Administration 150,000.00 137,000.00 64,309.94 0.00 72,690.06

FOR DECEMBER, 2020 THRU DECEMBER, 2020

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 8 of 12Page:

GRANT REVENUE
02/08/2021

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 412734 10:11:24 AM



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0010 10,860.75 0.00

0100 44,567.83 10,957.22

0200 27,189.96 0.00

0300 59.62 0.00

0410 0.00 3,973.23

0800 0.00 2,970.00

0802 0.00 0.00

0892 0.00 0.00

0893 104.32 0.00

0894 0.00 0.00

0900 81,884.64 41.80

0910 0.00 0.00

0931 21,237.13 25,870.98

0932 6,421.74 0.00

0933 144,283.46 0.00

6001 865.33 0.00

6006 5,562.90 265.80

6026 0.00 22,536.74

TOTALS: 343,037.68 66,615.77 44Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 2,218,167.36 3,865,187.96 1,620,432.47 6,500.00 2,171,639.72

38

Safe Schools 91,760.00 90,835.40 25,000.00 0.00 43,298.66 52

Coordinated School Health 85,000.00 85,000.00 32,307.39 0.00 52,426.81

100

Arlington Education Foundation Donation 0.00 25,000.00 13,722.13 0.00 11,277.87 55

Remote Learning Technology Grant 0.00 144,283.46 144,283.46 0.00 0.00

51

LEA Reopening and Programmatic Supports Grant 0.00 100,000.00 96,742.15 0.00 3,257.85 97

Cares Act / ESSER Grants 0.00 861,928.81 415,811.16 0.00 420,246.67

34

IDEA, Preschool 13,740.00 22,818.71 1,559.96 0.00 21,258.75 7

IDEA, Part B 909,330.00 1,238,225.28 415,486.52 0.00 822,696.96

3

IDEA Partnership for Systemic Change (K-12) SPDG 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0

IDEA Innovation 0.00 19,925.00 625.91 0.00 19,299.09

0

IDEA Supplemental 8,919.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

CTE Perkins Reserve 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

34

Carl Perkins 49,516.36 57,360.95 4,067.00 0.00 50,323.95 12

Title IV, Part A, Safe & Drug Free Schools 63,232.00 68,323.61 19,131.41 0.00 45,218.97

51

Title III, Part A, English Language Acquisition 6,907.00 7,013.86 2,749.32 0.00 4,264.54 39

Title II, Part A, Training & Recruiting 73,321.00 102,321.00 52,436.22 0.00 49,884.78

47

Title I, Part A, Improving Academic Achievement 752,442.00 895,151.88 332,199.90 6,500.00 545,494.76 39

Consolidated Administration 150,000.00 137,000.00 64,309.94 0.00 72,690.06

FOR DECEMBER, 2020 THRU DECEMBER, 2020

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 9 of 12Page:

GRANT EXPENSES
02/08/2021

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 412735 10:13:05 AM
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ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
CONSTRUCTION	IN	PROGRESS
2020-2021	BUDGET	REPORT

December	31,	2020
Arlington,	Tennessee



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0000 0.00 0.00

0000  0.00  0.00 

0000  0.00  0.00 

TOTALS:  0.00  0.00 

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 384988 2:47:38 PM

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 11 of 12Page:

CIP RESTRICTED FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS

FOR DECEMBER, 2020 THRU DECEMBER, 2020

REVENUE & FUND BALANCE

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD0

Revenue & Fund Balance                  3,750,000.00                  4,357,848.00 326,291.00  0.00                      4,031,557.00 7

Fund Balance 3,750,000.00 

Other Local Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3,251,597.00 0.00  0.00 3,251,597.00 0

779,960.00 29Bonds Issued 0.00 1,106,251.00 326,291.00  0.00 



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

6036 12,860.80 0.00

7011 0.00 0.00

7020 247,156.82 7,533.52

7040 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 260,017.62 7,533.52 45Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 3,750,000.00 4,357,848.00 1,971,057.76 0.00 2,379,256.72

97

STEM 0.00 0.00 -417.18 0.00 417.18 0

Indoor Practice Facility AHS 2,050,000.00 1,900,000.00 1,832,759.14 0.00 59,707.34

100

AHS Wrestling 1,700,000.00 2,444,987.00 125,855.00 0.00 2,319,132.00 5

Arlington High Turf Field 0.00 12,861.00 12,860.80 0.00 0.20

FOR DECEMBER, 2020 THRU DECEMBER, 2020

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 12 of 12Page:

CIP EXPENSES
02/08/2021

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 412736 10:17:19 AM



Town of Arlington Recbvedfebos 2021

5854 Airline Road

PO Box 507

Arlington, TN 38002

February 1^ 2021

Arlington Board of Education

12060 Arlington Trail

Arlington, TN 38002

Board of

Mayor &
Aldermen

Mike Wissman
Mayor

Harry McKee
Vice Mayor

Larry Harmon
Alderman

Russell Wiseman

Alderman

Jeff McKee
Alderman

Oscar Brooks

Alderman

Jeremy Biggs
Alderman
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State Project: 79LPLM-F3-647

Federal Project: TCSP/STP-M-12TN(4)

County: Shelby

Tract: 4

This is to notify you that the Town of Arlington plans to construct a highway
project along Donelson Farms Parkway.

The construction of this project as presently proposed will require the acquisition
of certain lands along the route identified by the above tract number which our
records show is owned by you.

The enclosed brochure provides an explanation of the process by which the
Town of Arlington acquires the rights-of-way for highway projects and

describes the basic protections provided you as a property owner.

A survey crew will be out to slake the proposed Right-of-Way and easements for
the benefit of the appraiser and the property owner. Please be advised that we may
need to cross your property on several occasions during the period of time
required to do this staking.

You will be contacted in the near future by an appraiser who will be appraising
your properly for the Town. The appraiser will make an appointment to inspect
your property and you will be, at that time, afforded the opportunity to
accompany the appraiser during the inspection of your property.

The current highway plans are available for your inspection at Town Hall. Should
you desire further information please contact me at this address or call me at the
listed telephone number.

Sincerely,

Brittney OwensVJ
Town Recorder and Treasurer

5854 Airline Road

Arlington, TN 38002

901-867-2620
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